instruments affected by market risk includes loans and borrowings.

a) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily

to the Company’s total debt obligations with floating interest rates.

The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the

Company is as follows:

Rs. (in Lakhs)

Particulars As at As at
March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

Fixed-rate instruments:

Financial liabilities (Borrowings) - 1.06

- 1.06

Variable-rate instruments:

Financial liabilities (Borrowings) 566.35 491.23

566.35 491.23

Total Borrowings 566.35 492.29

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans

and borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Company's profit/{loss) before tax is affected through the

impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Particulars Year ended Year ended

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

Increase in basis points 50 basis points 50 basis points

Effect on profit/(loss) before tax, increase by 2.83 2.46

Decrease in basis points 50 basis points 50 basis points

Effect on profit/{loss) before tax, decrease by (2.83) (2.46)

The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market

environment, showing a significantly higher volatility than in prior years.

b Foreign currency risk

The Company is exposed to currency risk on account of its operating and financing activities. The functional currency

of the Company is Indian Rupee. Our exposure are mainly denominated in U.S. dollars and Euros. The Company's

business model incorporates assumptions on currency risks and ensures any exposure is covered through the normal

business operations. This intent has been achieved in all years presented. The Company has put in place a Financial Risk